

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

|                       |   |                   |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------|
| -----                 | X |                   |
| IRVING H. PICARD,     | : |                   |
|                       | : |                   |
| Plaintiff,            | : |                   |
|                       | : |                   |
| - against -           | : | 11-CV-03605 (JSR) |
|                       | : |                   |
| SAUL B. KATZ, et al., | : |                   |
|                       | : |                   |
| Defendants.           | : |                   |
|                       | : |                   |
| -----                 | X |                   |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO TRUSTEE'S  
REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| I. THE TRUSTEE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL .....   | 1           |
| A. No Jury Trial Right Attaches to the Fraudulent Conveyance Claims.....   | 2           |
| B. No Jury Trial Right Attaches to the Equitable<br>Subordination Claims.....  | 6           |
| II. THE TRUSTEE MUST WAIVE HIS EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION<br>CLAIMS IF HE IS ALLOWED TO TRY HIS FRAUDULENT<br>CONVEYANCE CLAIMS TO A JURY ..... | 7           |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 8           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Germain v. Connecticut National Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993).....    | 3, 6, 7     |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....                 | 1, 3, 5, 6  |
| <i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995) .....               | 6           |
| <i>In re 3DO Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25367 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2004) ..... | 7           |
| <i>In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....              | 1           |
| <i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 319 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2004).....               | 4           |
| <i>In re Hallahan</i> , 936 F.2d 1496 (7th Cir. 1991).....                         | 3           |
| <i>In re Jensen</i> , 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991).....                            | 3-4         |
| <i>In re Lafayette Hotel P'ship</i> , 227 B.R. 445 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....            | 6           |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....                                 | 2           |
| <i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....         | 2           |
| <i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....                          | 2           |

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. VII..... | 1 |
